Title: NETWORK PERFORMANCE ENHANCEMENT VIA MPLS TRAFFIC
ENGINEERING

By

AHMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABU BAKAR
(2002327346)

A project paper submitted to
FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES AND QUANTITATIVE
SCIENCES
MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

In partiaf fulfillment of requirement for the

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) IN DATA COMMUNICATIONS AND
NETWORKING

Major Area: Data communication and Networking

Approved by the Examining Committee:

.......................................................

Professor (Assoc.) Dr. S8aadiah Binti Yahya Project Supervisor

...................................................

Pn. Rozita Yunus Examiner



DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

This is to certify that ] am fully responsibie for the work submitted in this

project paper. This is also to certify that this project paper is the original work
of my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgment and that
the original work contained herein have not been taken or done by unspecified

sources or individuals.

(AHMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABU BAKAR)
2002327346

it



ABSTRACT

The exponential growth of the Internet for the past few years has made the IP
protocol suite the most predominant technology. In addition, the merge of voice
and data communications over a single network infrastructure is expected to
happen over IP-based network. Traditional IP networks offer little
predictability of service, which is often unacceptable for applications such as
telephony, as well as for emerging and future real-time applications such as
telemedicine. One of the primary goals of traffic engineering is to enable
networks to offer predictable performance. The Internet Engineering Task
Force has developed standards for traffic engineering in IP-based networks.
This project discusses the traffic engineering mechanisms developed by the
IETF, how MPLS works as traffic engineering tool, and how MPLS deals with

links and nodes failure.

Keyword: MPLS, Traffic Engineering

i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Declaration of Originality

Abstract

Table of Contents

Chapter 1:
1.1
12
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Chapter 2:

2.1

2.2

23

24

Problem Description
Project Background
Problem Description
Project Objectives
Project Scope

Project Significant

Organization of this Project Paper

Literature Review

Introduction to MPLS Traffic Engineering
2.1.1 Traffic Engineering Defined

2.1.2 Traffic Engineering Goals

2.1.3 Why Traffic Engineering Is Important?
2.1.4 Multiprotocol Label Switching Defined
Traffic Engineering Before MPLS

2.2.1 IP Traffic Engineering

2.2.2 ATM Traffic Engineering

Traffic Engineering With MPLS

2.3.1 Why MPLS?

2.3.2 What MPLS TE Is Not

A Brief Description of All known and Similar

Projects

iv

PAGES
i
jii

iv

(=S R O L



Chapter 3: Methodology
3.1  Introduction
3.2  Methodology Phases
3.2.1 Information Gathering
3.2.2 Information Analysis and Processing

3.2.3 Report Writing

Chapter 4: Findings

4.1  Internet Traffic Engineering
4.1.1 The Role of Traffic Engineering
4.1.2 Traffic Engineering Techniques

4.2  MPLS-Based Traffic Engineering Techniques
4.2.1 Label Switching Paths (LSPs)
4.2.2 Label Switching Routers (LSRs)

4.3  Protection and Restoration

44  Summary

Chapter 5: Conclusion and Recommendations
5.1  Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations
5.3  Future Works

Bibliography

22
22
22
23
24

25
27
28
33
34
37
38
40

41
42
42

43





