Title: NETWORK PERFORMANCE ENHANCEMENT VIA MPLS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Ву

AHMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABU BAKAR (2002327346)

A project paper submitted to FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

In partial fulfillment of requirement for the BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) IN DATA COMMUNICATIONS AND NETWORKING

Major Area: Data communication and Networking

Approved by the Examining Committee:	
Professor (Assoc.) Dr. Saadiah Binti Yahya	Project Supervisor
Pn. Rozita Yunus	Examiner

DECLARATION OF ORIGINALITY

This is to certify that I am fully responsible for the work submitted in this project paper. This is also to certify that this project paper is the original work of my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgment and that the original work contained herein have not been taken or done by unspecified sources or individuals.

(AHMAD FIRDAUS BIN ABU BAKAR)

2002327346

ABSTRACT

The exponential growth of the Internet for the past few years has made the IP protocol suite the most predominant technology. In addition, the merge of voice and data communications over a single network infrastructure is expected to happen over IP-based network. Traditional IP networks offer little predictability of service, which is often unacceptable for applications such as telephony, as well as for emerging and future real-time applications such as telemedicine. One of the primary goals of traffic engineering is to enable networks to offer predictable performance. The Internet Engineering Task Force has developed standards for traffic engineering in IP-based networks. This project discusses the traffic engineering mechanisms developed by the IETF, how MPLS works as traffic engineering tool, and how MPLS deals with links and nodes failure.

Keyword: MPLS, Traffic Engineering

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONT	TENTS	PAGES
Declaration (of Originality	ii
Abstract		iii
Table of Cor	ntents	iv
Chapter 1:	Problem Description	
1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Description	2
1.3	Project Objectives	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Project Significant	5
1.6	Organization of this Project Paper	6
Chapter 2:	Literature Review	
2.1	Introduction to MPLS Traffic Engineering	7
	2.1.1 Traffic Engineering Defined	8
	2.1.2 Traffic Engineering Goals	9
	2.1.3 Why Traffic Engineering Is Important?	9
	2.1.4 Multiprotocol Label Switching Defined	10
2.2	Traffic Engineering Before MPLS	11
	2.2.1 IP Traffic Engineering	11
	2.2.2 ATM Traffic Engineering	13
2.3	Traffic Engineering With MPLS	15
	2.3.1 Why MPLS?	16
	2.3.2 What MPLS TE Is Not	18
2.4	A Brief Description of All known and Similar	
	Projects	18

Chapter 3:	Methodology	
3.1	Introduction	22
3.2	Methodology Phases	22
	3.2.1 Information Gathering	22
	3.2.2 Information Analysis and Processing	23
	3.2.3 Report Writing	24
Chapter 4:	Findings	
4.1	Internet Traffic Engineering	25
	4.1.1 The Role of Traffic Engineering	27
	4.1.2 Traffic Engineering Techniques	28
4.2	MPLS-Based Traffic Engineering Techniques	33
	4.2.1 Label Switching Paths (LSPs)	34
	4.2.2 Label Switching Routers (LSRs)	37
4.3	Protection and Restoration	38
4.4	Summary	40
Chapter 5:	Conclusion and Recommendations	
5.1	Conclusion	41
5.2	Recommendations	42
5.3	Future Works	42
Bibliograph	у	43